

KHAN RESOURCES INC.

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Khan Resources Inc. were prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. The most significant of these standards have been set out in the Note 2 of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Any applicable changes in accounting policies have also been disclosed in these interim condensed financial statements. Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities and for reviewing and approving the financial statements together with other financial information. The Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the internal controls over the financial reporting process and the year end financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

MANAGEMENT'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate control over its financial reporting. Management conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting based on "Internal Control Over Financial Reporting Guidance for Smaller Public Companies" issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on this evaluation, management concluded that the Company's internal control over financial reporting was effective as at June 30, 2018.

CONCLUSION RELATING TO DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

An evaluation was performed under the supervision and with the participation of management, including the Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officers, of the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as defined in the National Instrument 52-109. Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer concluded that the design and operation of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective as at June 30, 2018.

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of financial statements by an entity's auditor.

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)	\$ 2,136,637	\$ 1,630,152
Short-term investments (Note 5)	2,512,394	5,010,389
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 6)	58,313	34,412
Current income tax asset	-	402,058
	<u>4,707,344</u>	<u>7,077,011</u>
Investments (Note 7)	4,093,041	-
Other assets (Note 8)	83,300	89,375
	<u>\$ 8,883,685</u>	<u>\$ 7,166,386</u>
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	\$ 126,820	\$ 56,181
Deferred tax liability (Note 7)	211,078	-
	<u>337,898</u>	<u>56,181</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Capital stock (Note 11)	8,187,214	8,187,214
Contributed surplus	11,608,118	11,216,357
Deficit	(12,631,508)	(12,293,366)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (Note 7)	1,381,963	-
	<u>8,545,787</u>	<u>7,110,205</u>
	<u>\$ 8,883,685</u>	<u>\$ 7,166,386</u>

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)
Comparative financial statements and restructuring costs (Note 10)
Contingent liabilities and commitments (Note 15)
Subsequent events (Note 17)

SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

(Signed) "Marc Henderson"
Director

(Signed) "Michael Sadhra"
Director

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

	Three Months Ended June 30		Nine Months Ended June 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
		(See Note 10)		(See Note 10)
Income				
Interest income	\$ 6,744	\$ 10,273	\$ 29,356	\$ 117,883
	<u>6,744</u>	<u>10,273</u>	<u>29,356</u>	<u>117,883</u>
Expenses				
Legal expenses	\$ 14,213	\$ 382,653	\$ 28,063	\$ 668,012
General corporate expenses	60,056	170,476	171,443	354,200
Salaries, wages and director fees	11,250	229,507	50,462	559,359
Stock-based compensation (Note 12)	391,761	-	391,761	-
Restructuring costs (Note 10)	-	-	-	425,745
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(20,795)	28,943	(61,358)	5,249
	<u>456,485</u>	<u>811,579</u>	<u>580,371</u>	<u>2,012,565</u>
Loss before income taxes	(449,741)	(801,306)	(551,015)	(1,894,682)
Income tax recovery	-	250	212,873	149,105
Net loss for the period	\$ (449,741)	\$ (801,056)	\$ (338,142)	\$ (1,745,577)
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Items that will not be reclassified to net income (loss)				
Fair value of equity instrument (Note 7)	1,593,041	421,029	1,593,041	421,029
Income tax on valuation of equity instrument	(211,078)	(55,786)	(211,078)	(55,786)
Other comprehensive income	\$ 1,381,963	\$ 365,243	\$ 1,381,963	\$ 365,243
Total comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 932,222	\$ (435,813)	\$ 1,043,821	\$ (1,380,334)
Net loss per share - basic & diluted	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	90,166,482	90,166,482	90,166,482	89,918,130

KHAN RESOURCES INC.

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

	Common Shares	Capital Stock	Contributed Surplus	Deficit (See Note 10)	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total (See Note 10)
Balance, October 1, 2016	88,666,482	\$ 83,635,774	\$ 11,711,307	\$ (7,654,614)	\$(3,539,419)	\$ 84,153,048
Stock options exercised	1,500,000	698,000	-	-	-	698,000
Fair value of options exercised	-	494,950	(494,950)	-	-	-
Distribution to shareholders - return of capital (Note 1)	-	(76,641,510)	-	-	-	(76,641,510)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,745,577)	-	(1,745,577)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	365,243	365,243
Reclassification to deficit of cumulative loss of equity instrument at its disposal	-	-	-	(3,174,176)	3,174,176	-
Balance, June 30, 2017	90,166,482	8,187,214	11,216,357	(12,574,367)	-	6,829,204
Net income for the period	-	-	-	281,001	-	281,001
Balance September 30, 2017	90,166,482	8,187,214	11,216,357	(12,293,366)	-	7,110,205
Stock-based compensation (Note 12)	-	-	391,761	-	-	391,761
Other comprehensive income (Note 7)	-	-	-	-	1,381,963	1,381,963
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(338,142)	-	(338,142)
Balance, June 30, 2018	90,166,482	\$ 8,187,214	\$ 11,608,118	\$(12,631,508)	\$ 1,381,963	\$ 8,545,787

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

	Three Months Ended June 30		Nine Months Ended June 30	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	(See Note 10)		(See Note 10)	
Cash and cash equivalents (used in) provided by:				
Operating Activities				
Net loss for the period	\$ (449,741)	\$ (801,056)	\$ (338,142)	\$ (1,745,577)
Adjustments for:				
Reallocation of prepaid insurance	2,025	-	6,075	-
Income tax adjustment	-	(250)	(212,873)	(149,105)
Non-cash financial expense (income), net	-	-	-	3,178
Stock-based compensation (Note 12)	391,761	-	391,761	-
Net change in non-cash working capital items:				
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	1,958	(61,332)	(25,906)	(26,000)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	41,056	(223,316)	70,639	(86,350)
Current income tax refund (paid)	614,931	(204,000)	614,931	(822,000)
	<u>601,990</u>	<u>(1,289,954)</u>	<u>506,485</u>	<u>(2,825,854)</u>
Financing Activities				
Distribution to shareholders - return of capital (Note 11)	-	-	-	(76,641,510)
Stock options exercised	-	-	-	698,000
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(75,943,510)</u>
Investing Activities				
Investment addition (Note 7)	(2,500,000)	-	(2,500,000)	-
Proceeds on sale of short - term investments	2,500,000	-	2,500,000	80,000,000
Proceeds on sale of investments	-	-	-	684,852
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>80,684,852</u>
Change in cash and cash equivalents	601,990	(1,289,954)	506,485	1,915,488
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	1,534,647	8,019,616	1,630,152	4,814,174
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 2,136,637	\$ 6,729,662	\$ 2,136,637	\$ 6,729,662

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

The Company is a publicly listed company incorporated in Canada under the legislation of the Province of Ontario. The Company's shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange.

The registered office of the Company is located at The Exchange Tower, 130 King Street West, Suite 3680, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5X 1B1.

The Company along with its subsidiary company (collectively the "Company" or "Khan"), was involved in acquiring, exploring and developing mineral properties in Mongolia.

On May 18, 2016, the Company announced that it had received USD\$70 million (\$90,593,987 Canadian at September 30, 2016) from the Government of Mongolia in settlement of all outstanding matters pursuant to the international arbitration award received by the Company. The subsidiaries of the Company collectively received an award of USD\$55,167,000 (\$70,000,000 less costs of \$14,833,000 awarded to the parent company). The allocation of the award is attributable to each entity's interest in the underlying historic assets of the two former Mongolian subsidiaries. The arbitration award received by the subsidiaries is considered to be proceeds in respect of the impairment in value of the receivables from and shares of the Mongolian subsidiaries, as applicable.

On November 10, 2016 the shareholders of the Company approved a special resolution to implement the voluntary liquidation and dissolution of Khan. Consequently, the consolidated financial statements at September 30, 2016 were prepared on the basis that the Company was no longer a going concern. The liquidation plan approved by the shareholders provided that the board of directors was authorized to stop the liquidation of the Company if it determines in its discretion that doing so is no longer in the best interests of the Company or its shareholders. On May 5, 2017 at the Company's annual meeting, the shareholders of the Company elected a new board of directors. On May 8, 2017 the board of directors announced that it had determined that it would not proceed with the Company liquidation. The board of directors determined that it is in the best interest of the Company and its shareholders to consider other possible strategic alternatives for the Company with a view to maximizing its value for the benefits of its shareholders (see Note 10).

On March 7, 2018, the company announced it has made a strategic investment in Arctic Blockchain Ltd. a privately held British Columbia corporation that operates a data centre business, offering enterprise co-location services as well as mining cryptocurrency for its own account and its customers. Additional details are described in Note 7. This investment is the first step of a new business plan for the Company whereby it will invest in top crypto currencies and blockchain companies.

At June 30, 2018, the Company has a working capital of \$4,580,524, excluding the deferred tax liability, has cash net inflow from operations of \$506,485 (2017 - net outflow of \$2,825,854), not yet achieved profitable operations, has accumulated losses of \$12,631,508 (September 30, 2017 - \$12,293,366), and is embarking on a new business model with uncertain results, all of which creates material uncertainty and casts significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

On August 27, 2018, the Board of Directors approved the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of Compliance

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements by International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board ("IASB").

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

These interim condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2017 which includes the information necessary or useful to understanding the Company's business and financial statement presentation. In particular, the Company's significant accounting policies are presented as Note 2 in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016, and have been consistently applied in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Change in Basis of Presentation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2018 and 2017 have been prepared and presented on a going concern basis due to the termination of the liquidation plan during the comparative period ended June 30, 2017. The going concern basis assumes continuity of operations, realization of assets and discharges of liabilities in the ordinary course of business and does not purport to show, reflect or provide for the consequences of the Company's intention to liquidate. The comparative consolidated statements of financial position at June 30, 2017 are presented on a going concern basis, the comparative consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the period then ended contain information partially prepared on a liquidation basis of accounting for the period prior to the termination of the liquidation plan; the Company considers it is more useful, for comparative purposes, to present the full comparative period on the going concern basis.

Under the liquidation basis of accounting, the Company measured its assets based on their net realizable value and its liabilities based on their settlement amounts. The June 30, 2017 interim condensed consolidated financial statements were previously prepared primarily using fair values which in this case, approximated the net realizable value of the assets and the settlement amounts of the liabilities. Details of the change of presentation and its effects in the previous year interim condensed financial statement prepared on liquidation basis are disclosed in the Note 10.

Principles of Consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements include all entities over which the Company has control. For accounting purposes, control is established by an investor when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company, and are no longer consolidated on the date control ceases.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary located in Netherlands, Khan Resources B.V. ("KRBV"). In August of 2016, the Company sold all of the shares of its subsidiary Khan Resources Bermuda Ltd. for a cash sale price of \$49,559,000 which resulted in a loss on the sale of the subsidiary of \$2,378,223; such subsidiary was included in the consolidation up to the date of its sale.

Intercompany balances and any unrealized gains and losses or income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions are eliminated in preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Basis of Preparation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is also the functional currency of the parent Company Khan Resources Inc. The functional currency of the wholly owned subsidiary KRBV is the Euro.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments which are measured at their fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in this note.

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to the years presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Foreign Currency Translation

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded into the functional currency at the transaction date exchange rate. At year end, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the balance sheet date's exchange rate and non-monetary assets and liabilities at the historical rate. These foreign currency adjustments are recognized in net loss of the interim condensed consolidated statement of income (loss).

3. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires the Company's management to make certain estimates and assumptions that they consider reasonable and realistic. Despite regular reviews of these estimates and assumptions, based in particular on past achievements or anticipations, facts and circumstances may lead to changes in these estimates and assumptions which could impact the reported amount of the Company's assets, liabilities, equity or earnings. These estimates and assumptions notably relate to the following items:

Deferred income taxes - In assessing the probability of realizing deferred income taxes, the Company makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, the Company gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. The Company considers relevant tax planning opportunities that are within the Company's control, are feasible and within management's ability to implement. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to ongoing varying interpretations, it is reasonably possible that changes in these estimates can occur that materially affect the amounts of income tax assets recognized. Also, future changes in tax laws could limit the Company from realizing the tax benefits from the deferred taxes. The Company reassesses unrecognized income tax at each reporting period.

Going Concern - The Company applies judgment in assessing whether material uncertainties exist that would cause doubt as to whether the Company could continue as a going concern.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The balance consists of cash in banks immediately available for its use in the Company's operations.

5. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

The short-term investments consist of a guaranteed investment certificate ("GIC") with a maturity date of less than three months and held for investment. Any GIC pledged as security is presented as restricted cash in the other assets account.

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAID EXPENSES

The balances are comprised as follows:

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
Interest receivable - GIC	24,674	2,005
Other prepaid expenses and advances (Note 11)	24,952	24,983
Harmonized sales tax	8,512	7,424
Laramide Resources Ltd. (Note 13)	175	-
	\$ 58,313	\$ 34,412

7. INVESTMENTS

The Company's investments are classified as available for sale ("AFS") and are carried at fair value. The detail is as follows:

	Quantity	June 30, 2018
Hydro66 Holdings Corp. - Shares	5,000,000	\$ 3,600,000
Hydro66 Holdings Corp. - Warrants	5,000,000	493,041
		\$ 4,093,041

In March 2018, the Company made an investment in Arctic Blockchain Ltd. ("Arctic"), a privately held British Columbia corporation that operates a data centre business in Northern Sweden, offering enterprise co location services as well as mining cryptocurrency for its own account and its customers. Under the terms of the investment, the Company purchased C\$2.5 million of convertible non-interest bearing debentures (the "Debentures") of Arctic. The principal amount of the Debentures could be converted into units of Arctic at the conversion price of \$0.50 per unit; each unit was comprised of one common share of Arctic and one share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one common share of Arctic at a price of \$0.75 per share for a period of two years.

Effective June 13, 2018, upon the completion of an Arctic takeover transaction and after becoming a listed technology issuer on the Canadian Securities Exchange as Hydro66 Holdings Corp., the Debentures owned by Khan were converted into 5 million shares and 5 million warrants of Hydro66 Holdings Corp. which is listed under the trading symbol "SIX".

The fair value of the warrants is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is updated at the end of each period. On June 13, 2018, the date of issuance, the warrants were assigned a fair value of \$578,696 using the following assumptions: share price \$0.75, dividend yield 0%, expected volatility, based on average volatility of entities with similar activities 26.1%, a risk free interest rate of 0.915% and an expected life of 2 years. At June 30, 2018, they were assigned a fair value of \$493,041 using the same assumptions except to the share price which was \$0.72 at that date. The \$1,593,041 fair value variance from the initial \$2,500,000 cost of the investments and its \$211,078 tax effect are recorded in the accumulated other comprehensive income account.

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

8. OTHER ASSETS

The balances are comprised as follows:

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
Restricted cash (a)	\$ 52,250	\$ 52,250
Non-current prepaid insurance	31,050	37,125
	\$ 83,300	\$ 89,375

(a) Restricted cash consists of a guaranteed investment certificate pledged as security for a corporate credit card facility.

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

The balances are comprised as follows:

	June 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
Trade accounts payable	\$ 82,895	\$ 28,305
Accrued liabilities	43,925	27,876
	\$ 126,820	\$ 56,181

10. COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RESTRUCTURING COSTS

As described in the Note 2, the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2018 and 2017 are presented on a going concern basis. The interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the period ended on June 30, 2017 were partially prepared and presented on a liquidation basis of accounting.

The previously reported interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the period ended on June 30, 2017, included \$425,745 as a partial use of the \$1,450,000 provision for liquidation and restructuring costs. The provision, which was recorded at the end of the fiscal year 2016, included legal expenses for liquidating the Company, tax consulting on final dissolution, tax returns, transfer agent fees for the distribution of funds and deregistration of shareholders, employee severances, record retention costs and insurance, certain costs and fees to be incurred to liquidate the residual assets and for the specific wind-up activities of the Company. In the third quarter of 2017, based on the decision of not proceed with the liquidation plan, \$1,024,255 of not used portion of the provision was reversed and credited to income, net of its \$384,250 tax effect.

No variances are presented in the interim consolidated statements of financial position at June 30, 2017. A description of the accounts that present differences at June 30, 2017, between the interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income prepared on liquidation and going concern basis is shown as follows:

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

10. COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RESTRUCTURING COSTS (Continued)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) prepared on	(Previously Presented) Liquidation Basis	Variance	Going Concern Basis
Restructuring costs	\$ -	\$ (425,745)	\$ (425,745)
Gain on reversal of over-estimate provision	1,024,255	(1,024,255)	-
Other income (expenses), net	(1,468,937)	-	(1,468,937)
Net income before income tax	(444,682)	(1,450,000)	(1,894,682)
Deferred income tax	(235,145)	384,250	149,105
Net loss for the period ended June 30, 2017	\$ (679,827)	\$ (1,065,750)	\$ (1,745,577)
Loss per share - basic & diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)

As described in Note 1, on May 8, 2017 the board of directors announced that it would not proceed with the Company liquidation. At the date of the announcement, \$425,745 of the previously recorded provision for liquidation were actually expended, such amount is presented as restructuring costs in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income (loss). The detail of the restructuring costs for the period ended June 30, 2017, is as follows:

Description of the restructuring costs	
Severance and other employee expenses	213,500
Consultants and audit expenses	164,896
Legal expenses	47,349
Total restructuring costs for the period ended June 30, 2017	425,745

In addition to the above noted changes, some of the figures of the comparative financial statements have been reclassified from the statements previously presented to conform to the presentation of these June 30, 2018 interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

11. CAPITAL STOCK

- a) AUTHORIZED
 - Unlimited common shares
- b) ISSUED

COMMON SHARES	Number of Shares	Stated Value
Balance, October 1, 2016	88,666,482	\$ 83,635,774
Stock options exercised	1,500,000	698,000
Fair value of options exercised	-	494,950
Distribution to shareholders - return of capital	-	(76,641,510)
Balance, June 30, 2017 and 2018	90,166,482	\$ 8,187,214

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

11. CAPITAL STOCK

Return of Capital

On November 10, 2016, the shareholders approved a distribution of \$76,641,510, which represents \$0.85 per share, by way of a return of capital that was paid on November 29, 2016 to the shareholders of record at November 22, 2016.

12. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

On June 1, 2018, the Company granted a total of 5,000,000 options to certain directors and officers to buy common shares at an exercise price of \$0.10 each and expire on June 1, 2023. The stock options vest at issue date. The fair value assigned was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: share price \$0.085, dividend yield 0%, expected volatility based on average volatility of entities with similar activities 159.1%, a risk free interest rate of 1.6%, and an expected life of 5 years. As a result, the fair value of the options was estimated at \$391,671 and is recognized in the current statement of comprehensive income (loss).

At June 30, 2018 the outstanding balance of stock options is as follows:

	2018	2017	Exercise price
Beginning Balance	-	1,500,000	\$0.47
Issued (Note 13)	5,000,000	-	\$0.10
Exercised (Note 13)	-	(600,000)	\$0.34
Exercised (Note 13)	-	(500,000)	\$0.57
Exercised (Note 13)	-	(400,000)	\$0.53
Balance at June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017	5,000,000	-	

13. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

During the period, Laramide Resources Ltd., a Company having a director and officer in common with Khan Resources Inc., charged \$45,155 (2017- \$Nil) for office space rent and other shared expenditures paid on behalf of the Company. At June 30, 2018, there is \$175 of net accounts receivable from Laramide Resources Ltd. (2017 - \$142).

During the period there is a \$6,250 charge for consulting services provided by a firm of which a director and interim officer of the Company is a tax partner (2017 - \$Nil). At June 30, 2018 and 2017 there is \$Nil of accounts payable to this related party.

During the period there is a \$17,230 charge for legal services by a firm of which an officer of the Company is a partner (2017 - \$Nil). At June 30, 2018 there is \$13,311 of accounts payable to this related party (2017 - \$Nil).

During the year ended September 30, 2017, certain directors, officers and employees of the Company exercised the outstanding share options acquiring 1,500,000 shares for total proceeds of \$698,000. Included with these shares were 200,000 shares and proceeds of \$91,000 related to a management entity that provided key management personnel services to the Company.

Transactions with related parties were conducted in the normal course of operations.

KHAN RESOURCES INC.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

14. KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

Key management includes the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and directors of the Company.

The compensation payable to key management is shown below:

Nine months ended June 30	2018	2017
Salaries	\$ -	\$ 211,000
Director fees	41,250	122,000
	\$ 41,250	\$ 333,000

15. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

a) Netherlands Preliminary Tax Assessment - On February 15, 2017 the Company received an income tax reassessment from the Netherlands tax authority reassessing the Company's subsidiary KRBV for an amount payable of 3.3 million euros (CAD\$4.9 million). This reassessment was pursuant to management challenging an earlier preliminary assessment for an amount payable by KRBV of 11.4 million euros. The preliminary tax assessment and the reassessment were both issued before KRBV had filed its 2016 tax return and as such are based on incomplete information. Based on tax professionals advice, management is of the opinion that the reassessed amount payable of 3.3 million euros (CAD\$4.9 million) continues to be an over assessment. The 2016 tax return has since been filed and management believes that this issue will be resolved when the Netherlands tax authority has the opportunity to review all the facts. As a result, no provision has been made for this reassessment in these consolidated financial statements.

b) Former Officer Claim - In October 2017, the former Chief Executive Officer has filed a \$675,000 claim for severance and damages against the Company and the Company has counter-sued as it believes severance is not appropriate. No provision has been made for the claim in these consolidated financial statements.

16. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

Capital Management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company considers capital from two perspectives: its working capital position and its capital stock, warrant, and stock option components of its shareholders' equity.

At June 30, 2018, the Company has a working capital of \$4,580,524 (September 30, 2017 - \$7,020,830), excluding the deferred tax liability, and a total of Capital stock and contributed surplus of \$19,795,332 (September 30, 2017 - \$19,403,571).

To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the management has in place a rigorous planning, budgeting and forecasting process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives. The Company ensures that there are sufficient working capital and planned future capital raises to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flow from operations and its holding of cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments.

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

16. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)

At June 30, 2018, the Company expects its capital resources and projected future cash flows from financing to support its normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and other expansionary plans.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended June 30, 2018.

Risk Disclosures

Exposure to credit, interest rate and currency risks arises in the normal course of the Company's business.

Credit Risk

The Company has cash and cash equivalents balance of \$4,649,031 (September 30, 2017 - \$6,640,541). The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. There is no significant credit risk with respect of receivables.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company has no exposure to interest rate risk since there are no outstanding debts or other payables subject to interest charges at the end of the reported periods.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily the U.S. dollar, the balance of net monetary assets in such currency as of June 30, 2018 is \$1,124,813 (September 30, 2017 - \$1,214,545).

Liquidity Risk

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk primarily as a result of its trade accounts payable. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at June 30, 2018, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$4,649,031 (September 30, 2017 - \$6,640,541) to settle current liabilities of \$126,820 (September 30, 2017 - \$56,181), excluding the deferred tax liability. All of the Company's trade accounts payable have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Sensitivity Analysis

As at June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017, the carrying and fair value amounts of the Company's financial instruments are approximately equivalent.

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movement is "reasonably possible" over a twelve-month period.

- i) The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations of balances that are denominated in US currency related to cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 10% change in the foreign exchange rate would affect the net comprehensive loss by \$112,481.

KHAN RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

16. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)

- ii) The Company is exposed to market risk as it relates to its investments. If market prices had varied by 10% from their June 30, 2018, fair market value positions, the comprehensive income would have varied by \$409,304.

Fair Value Hierarchy

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are considered as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost which also approximates fair value.

The following summarizes the methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair value of the Company's financial instruments where fair value measurement is required. Fair value amounts represent point in time estimates and may not reflect fair value in the future. The measurements are subjective in nature, involve uncertainties and are a matter of significant judgment. The methods and assumptions used to develop fair value measurements, for those financial instruments where fair value is recognized in the balance sheet, have been prioritized into three levels as per the fair value hierarchy.

Level one includes quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level two includes inputs that are observable other than quoted prices included in level one. Level three includes inputs that are not based on observable market data. The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents and investments approximate their fair value.

June 30, 2018:	Level One	Level Two	Level Three
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,136,637	\$ -	\$ -
Short-term investments	2,512,394	-	-
Restricted cash	-	52,250	-
Investments	3,600,000	493,041	-
	\$ 8,249,031	\$ 545,291	\$ -
September 30, 2017:	Level One	Level Two	Level Three
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,630,152	\$ -	\$ -
Short-term investments	5,010,389	-	-
Restricted cash	-	52,250	-
	\$ 6,640,541	\$ 52,250	\$ -

There have been no transfers between levels 1, 2 or 3 during the periods.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On July 9, 2018, the Company invested USD\$300,000 into a Simple Agreement for Future Equity ("SAFE") with Chia Network Inc. ("Chia") entitling the Company to participate at a discount in any future equity financing of Chia.